Position - - - -   4,684,272   4,684,272

- Special Drawing Rights - - - -   19,398,095   19,398,095

Total Assets   108,645,708   94,191,081   147,119   41,380,536   24,126,556   268,491,000

LIABILITIES

Demand Deposits   8,604,197   169,034  - - -   8,773,231

Accrued Interest  - - - -   324   324

IMF Special Drawing

Rights Allocation  - - - -   18,009,830   18,009,830

Total Liabilities   8,604,197   169,034   -   -   18,010,154   26,783,385

NET POSITION   100,041,511   94,022,047   147,119   41,380,536

  6,116,402   241,707,615

 Annual Report 2012 – 13

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 52

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT - Continued

(c) Market Risk - continued

  (ii) Foreign exchange risk – continued

( i i i) Sensitivity to Foreign Currency Risk and Interest Rate Risk

The sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to assume across the board changes in exchange rate

and the interest rates with all other variables held constant is shown below:

Impact of:   2013 2012

Change in equity due to a +/-5% appreciation / depreciation   of the

Tonga Pa’anga 12,085,381 11,257,205

Change in profit/loss due to a rise/drop of +/-1 %age point in interest

rate  2,431,871 2,127,160

At 30 June 2012 USD AUD GBP NZD Other  Total

ASSETS

Short Term Investments and

Current Accounts

95,065,454   89,607,130

139,246   38,684,825

127,174   223,623,829

Accrued Interest

347,915   1,664,934

1   621,179   1,484   2,635,513

International Monetary Fund

- Reserve Tranche Position - - - -   4,525,735   4,525,735

- Special Drawing Rights - - - -   18,737,316   18,737,316

Total Assets

95,413,369   91,272,064

139,247   39,306,004   23,391,709   249,522,393

LIABILITIES

Demand Deposits

5,943,094   1,034,184  - - -   6,977,278

Accrued Interest  - - - -   636   636

IMF Special Drawing Rights

Allocation  - - - -   17,400,389   17,400,389

Total Liabilities

5,943,094   1,034,184   -   -   17,401,025   24,378,303

NET POSITION

89,470,275   90,237,880

139,247   39,306,004   5,990,684   225,144,090

 Annual Report 2012 – 13

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 53

4. INTEREST INCOME

   2013   2012

   $   $

 Overseas investments  6,187,018  5,516,478

 Staff loans  5,416  19,212

 $ 6,192,434 $ 5,535,690

  ===========  ===========

5. OTHER INCOME

Numismatic coins  35,108  25,814

Rental income  1,010,249  1,013,355

Gain on sale of assets   19,971   -

Forex sales/ purchases  583,233  1,037,350

Bank user fees  21,676  15,597

Information services – publications  50  1,155

Miscellaneous   23,305  29,175

 $ 1,693,592 $ 2,122,446

  ===========  ===========

6. INTEREST EXPENSE

 Foreign currency accounts  20,093  47,571

 Domestic currency accounts  549,872  1,109,231

  $ 569,965 $ 1,156,802

   ===========  ===========

7. ADMINISTRATION AND OTHER EXPENSES

 Administration  1,514,510  1,488,333

 Retirement fund  135,605  201,108

 Staff costs  1,567,193  1,504,090

 Audit fees  15,393  15,345

 Currency issue  852,730  908,195

 Depreciation  510,184  412,680

  $ 4,595,615 $ 4,529,751

   ===========  ===========

8. SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS AND CURRENT ACCOUNTS

 Current accounts  18,302,610  17,443,347

 Short term investments  220,865,614  206,180,482

  $ 239,168,224 $ 223,623,829

   ===========  ===========

 Annual Report 2012 – 13

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

 54

9. INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND

(i) The Bank was designated to serve with effect from 1 July 1989 as the fiscal agent of the Kingdom of Tonga for
the purposes of the International Monetary Fund (IMF) by virtue of Section 51(1) of the National Reserve Bank
of Tonga Act, 1988, and assumed the financial obligations of the membership of the Kingdom of Tonga as
from that date by virtue of section 36(1)(c) of the National Reserve Bank of Tonga Act, 1988.

(ii) As at 30 June 2013, Tonga's membership subscription to the International Monetary Fund was SDR6,900,000